

THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

Supreme Court No. 22-0005

Polk County No. LAACL148599

---

POLLY CARVER-KIMM, Appellee

vs.

KIM REYNOLDS, PAT GARRETT, GERD CLABAUGH, SARAH  
REISSETTER, SUSAN DIXON and STATE OF IOWA, Appellants

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE P. MCCLELLAN

---

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

---

THOMAS J. DUFF  
JIM DUFF  
DUFF LAW FIRM, P.L.C.  
4090 Westown Parkway, Suite 102  
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266  
Telephone: 515-224-4999  
Facsimile: 515-327-5401  
Email: [tom@tdufflaw.com](mailto:tom@tdufflaw.com)  
[jim@tdufflaw.com](mailto:jim@tdufflaw.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	11
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	15
STATE OF THE FACTS.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	21
BRIEF POINT I – DEFENDANTS REYNOLDS AND GARRETT ARE INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE FOR CARVER-KIMM’S WRONGFUL DISCHARGE CLAIMS.....	21
A.    Defendants Reynolds and Garrett Fall Within the Scope of Individual Liability for both Wrongful Termination Claims .....	22
1.    Individuals who have the ability to effectuate an employment decision and who have input into or influence over the decision are liable under Section 70A.29 .....	22
a. <u>Discussion of Rumsey v. Woodgrain Millwork,                   Inc.</u> .....	23
b. <u>Application of Rumsey to Section 70A.28</u> .....	24
2.    Individuals who authorize or direct an employee’s termination are liable for wrongful discharge in violation of public policy .....	27

B.	Kim Reynolds and Pat Garrett Have the Authority to Effectuate, Authorize, and Direct Carver-Kimm’s Termination .....	29
C.	The Court Should Reject Defendant’s Argument that the Separation of Powers Prohibits a Governor from Being Sued for Wrongful Termination .....	31
1.	Defendants did not preserve error on this issue .....	32
2.	Applying the law to Defendant Reynolds does not offend separation of powers .....	35
a.	<i><u>There is no Federal Counterpart to Article III, Section 20</u></i> .....	36
b.	<i><u>The Iowa Constitution lacks an Appointments Clause</u></i> .....	39
c.	<i><u>State courts have consistently held that governors do not have removal powers similar to the President’s</u></i> .....	41
	<b>BRIEF POINT II – SECTION 669.14A DOES NOT APPLY TO PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS</b> .....	42
A.	Defendants Waived Their Right to Assert Qualified Immunity as an Affirmative Defense .....	43
B.	Section 669.14A Applies Prospectively Only.....	46
C.	Applying Section 669.14A to Carver-Kimm’s Claim is Retrospective Application .....	49
D.	Applying Section 669.14A to Carver-Kimm’s Claims	

Offends Principles of Due Process Under the State and Federal Constitutions.....	53
 BRIEF POINT III – IOWA CODE CHAPTER 22 ESTABLISHES A CLEARLY DEFINED AND WELL-RECOGNIZED PUBLIC POLICY THAT DEFENDANT UNDERMINED BY TERMINATING CARVER-KIMM.....	55
A.    Carver-Kimm can show a well-established public policy.....	56
1.    Iowa law on determining public policy.....	56
2.    Applying Iowa law to Carver-Kimm’s claim .....	57
3.    Chapter 22—when applied to the Department of Public Health—directly affects health, safety and welfare .....	62
4.    The Iowa Attorney General’s Opinions recognize that Chapter 22 dictates an important policy .....	64
5.    Defendants’ citations to foreign jurisdictions are distinguishable and unpersuasive.....	65
B.    Carver-Kimm’s Termination Undermines Clear Public Policy .	67
 CONCLUSION .....	71
 CERTIFICATE OF FILING & SERVICE.....	72
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	73

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Anderson Financial Services, LLC v. Miller</i> , 769 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2009) .....	50
<i>Berry v. Branner</i> , 412 P.2d 996 (1966) .....	53
<i>Berry v. Liberty Holdings, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2011).....	62
<i>Blacketer v. State</i> , 485 P.2d 1069 (Okla. Ct. Cr. App. 1971).....	53
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2006) .....	35
<i>Bribiesco-Ledger v. Klipsh</i> , 957 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2021).....	41
<i>Brookins v. Sargent Industries, Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 1201, 1203-04 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	50
<i>Buechler v. Vinsand</i> , 318 N.W.2d 208, 210 (Iowa 1982) .....	48
<i>Butler v. Palmer</i> , 1841 WL 3966 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1841).....	50
<i>City of Clinton v. Sheridan</i> , 530 N.W.2d 690 (Iowa 1995).....	64
<i>City of Riverdale v. Diercks</i> , 806 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2011) ...	62
<i>Clark v. Herring</i> , 260 N.W. 436 (Iowa 1935) .....	37,38
<i>Connelly v. Paul Ruddy’s Equip. Repair &amp; Serv. Co.</i> , 200 N.W.2d 70 (1972).....	54
<i>Dickerson v. Mertz</i> , 547 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1996) .....	43,45

<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015) .....	47,48
<i>Dorshkind v. Oak Park Place of Dubuque II, L.L.C.</i> , 835 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2013).....	55
<i>Dutcher v. Randall Foods</i> , 546 N.W.2d 889 (Iowa 1996) .....	45
<i>Fennelly v. A-1 Mach. &amp; Tool Co.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 2007) .....	34
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chemical, Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000).....	56,57,63,66,67,68,69
<i>Gibson v. Commonwealth</i> , 415 A.2d 80 (Pa. 1980) .....	53
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	21,43
<i>Groesbeck v. Napier</i> , 275 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1979).....	48
<i>Guzman-Rivera v. Rivera-Cruz</i> , 98 F.3d 664 (1st Cir. 1996)..	46
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	43
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (2012).....	21,26,43
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 875 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2016) .....	21,43,55
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021) .....	51
<i>In re Estate of Hoover</i> , 251 N.W.2d 529 (Iowa 1977).....	54
<i>Iowa Beta Chapter of Phil Delta Theta Fraternity v. State</i> , 763 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2009).....	50

<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009) .....	27,28,56,61,62,67
<i>Kiefer v. Town of Ansted</i> , No. 15-0766, 2016 WL 6312067 (W. Va. October 28, 2016) .....	66
<i>Lara v. Thomas</i> , 512 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1994).....	60
<i>Mayer v. AT &amp; T Information Systems, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 1172 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	52
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	32,33,34,35
<i>Moose v. Rich</i> , 253 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1977) .....	49,50,51
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	36,39,40,41
<i>Nelson v. Leaders</i> , 140 N.W.2d 921 (Iowa 1966) .....	45
<i>Pfiffner v. Roth</i> , 379 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 1985) .....	42
<i>Pride v. Peterson</i> , 173 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 1970).....	45
<i>Rathmann v. Bd. Of Dirs.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 1998).....	62,63
<i>Rumsey v. Woodgrain Millwork, Inc</i> , 962 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2021).....	22,23,24,25,26
<i>Shero v. Grand Savings Bank</i> , 161 P.3d 298 (Okla. 2007) .....	66
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 646 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 2002).....	44,45
<i>Springer v. Weeks and Leo Co., Inc.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1988) .....	54,59
<i>Stammeyer v. Div. of Narcotics Enforcement</i> , 721 N.W.2d	

541 (Iowa 2006) .....	35
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Pflibsen</i> , 350 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1984) .....	34
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 124 N.W. 767 (Iowa 1910).....	37,38
<i>State v. Krogmann</i> , 804 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2011) .....	34
<i>Teachout v. Forest City Community School Dist.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1998).....	57,60,61
<i>Thorp v. Casey's Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989) .....	53,54
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 19 P. 288 (Mont. 1888) .....	50
<i>Vivian v. Madison</i> , 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999).....	26
<i>Watson v. Cuyahoga Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 2014 WL 1513455 (Ohio Ct. App. April 17, 2014) .....	65
<i>Willard v. State</i> , 893 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 2017).....	42

**OTHER:**

Article 2 of the United States Constitution .....	39
Iowa Code chapter 22 (2021).....	15,17,55-58,60,61-65,67,68,71
Iowa Code chapter 232 (2021) .....	60,61
Iowa Code § 70A.28 (2021) .....	26,37
Iowa Code § 4.5 (2019) .....	47



Iowa Code § 70A.28(2) .....	24,25
Iowa Code § 8.3(2)(2020).....	30
Iowa Code § 22.2(1) (2019).....	59,61
Iowa Code § 22.7(27) .....	65
Iowa Code § 22.8(3) (2019).....	56-59,61,66,68
Iowa Code § 22.8(3) (2021).....	37,56-59,61,63,64,66,68
Iowa Code § 85.18 (1987) .....	59
Iowa Code chapter 216 (2021) .....	25
Iowa Const. Article III, section 20.....	32,36,37,38
Iowa Const. Article IV, sections 1 and 8 .....	30,40
Iowa Const. Art. V, secs. 15-16.....	40
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.402(5) (2021) .....	52
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.421(1) (2021) .....	44
Iowa Code § 216.11(1) (2021).....	26
Iowa Code § 669.14A (2021) .....	15,42-44,46-49,51-52,54,71
1 Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction § 3.23, at 103 (7th Ed. 2010) .....	41,42

1A Sutherland, Statutes and Statutory Construction § 22.30, at 265 (Sands 4th ed. 1985) .....	42
2A Sutherland, Statutes and Statutory Construction § 47.33 (4th ed. 1984) .....	42
Op. Iowa Att’y Gen. No. 97-10-1(L) (October 22, 1997), 1997 WL 988716, at *3 .....	64
Op. Iowa Att’y Gen. No. 97-10-1(L) at *3.....	64
Op. Iowa Att’y Gen. No. 98-4-4 (April 17, 1998), 1998 WL 289859, at *4 .....	65
